

No. 21-20279

United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.; JOHN ROE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
WAYNE MACK,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, No. 4:19-cv-1934

**BRIEF FOR TEXAS REPRESENTATIVE MATT KRAUSE
AND 17 OTHER MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS LEGISLATURE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Gene C. Schaerr
H. Christopher Bartolomucci
Counsel of Record
Brian J. Field
Joshua J. Prince
Annika M. Boone
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
cbartolomucci@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SEPTEMBER 29, 2021

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

No. 21-20297

Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.; John Roe v. Wayne Mack

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE BRIEF.....	1
RULE 29(a)(4)(e) STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. ROE LACKS STANDING.....	3
A. Roe Has Not Been to Judge Mack’s Courtroom in More Than Four Years and Now Has a Policy of Never Going There in the Future.....	3
B. Roe Fails This Court’s Test for Standing to Sue a State Court Judge for Prospective Relief.	8
C. This Court Should Reject the “Offended Observer” Theory of Standing in Establishment Clause Cases.	11
D. Roe’s Status as a Member of the Bar and a Courtroom Litigator Undermines His Claim of Injury.....	16
II. FFRF LACKS STANDING.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. McIlhany</i> , 764 F.2d 294 (5th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	13, 14
<i>American Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	11
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	6, 7
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....	3, 4, 5, 14
<i>Bauer v. State of Texas</i> , 341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Cameron Cty. Hous. Auth. v. City of Port Isabel</i> , 997 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>City of Houston v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	5
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	12
<i>Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	6
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	6
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 4 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , No. 4:17-cv-881, 2018 WL 6981153 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2018).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Cases (cont'd)

Gaylor v. Reagan, 553 F. Supp. 356 (W.D. Wis. 1982) 22

Harris v. City of Houston, 151 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998) 7, 8

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.,
551 U.S. 587 (2007) 19

In re Navy Chaplaincy, 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 14

Jones v. Clear Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.,
977 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992) 19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 13

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983) 18, 19

Moore v. Bryant, 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017) 15

Reed v. Goertz, 995 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2021) 21

Serafine v. Crump, 800 F. App'x 234 (5th Cir. 2020) 8, 9

Shea v. Brister, 26 F. Supp. 2d 943 (S.D. Tex. 1998)..... 20

Soc’y of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman,
959 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1992) (en banc) *passim*

Staley v. Harris Cty., 485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc) 5

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 14

Taylor v. FDIC, 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 16

Town of Greece v. Galloway, 572 U.S. 565 (2014) 12, 13, 18

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of
Church & State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 3, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Cases (cont'd)

Wilson v. Garcia, 471 U.S. 261 (1985)21

Zimmerman v. City of Austin, 881 F.3d 378
(5th Cir. 2018) 16

Constitutional Provision

ARIZ. CONST., art. XXVIII6

Statute and Rule

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.003(a)21

Texas Disciplinary R. of Prof'l Conduct 1.01 17

Other Authority

Kimberly Strawbridge Robinson, *Supreme Court Bar
Admission Has Its Perks*, BLOOMBERG LAW (May 19, 2016)..... 19
